Operational Requirements: 
A.  Tenant shall operate the Wheel in compliance with this Lease and all 

applicable rules, regulations, and codes, including but not limited to 
all applicable Cal/OSHA and Port Building Permit requirements.  

B.  The Wheel is one hundred thirty-eight feet (138’) in diameter by one 
hundred forty-eight feet (148’) in height, on a base structure that is 
seventy-two feet (72’) by fifty-seven feet (57’) and is accompanied 
by ancillary structures as described on Exhibit F. The Wheel features 
35 fully enclosed, heated and air-conditioned gondolas that hold 6

[...]

combined single limit for bodily injury and property damage, including coverages for contractual 
liability, independent contractors, broad form property damage, personal injury, products and 
completed operations, fire damage and legal liability with limits not less than Two Hundred Fifty 
Thousand Dollars ($250,000.00), and explosion, collapse and underground (XCU) coverage 
during any period in which Tenant is conducting any activity on or Alteration or Improvement to 
the Premises with risk of explosion, collapse, or underground hazards.  This policy must also